

JENKINTOWN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PUBLIC MEETING February 19th, 2020 7:00 P.M. 700 Summit Avenue, Jenkintown Pennsylvania

MINUTES

1. Call to Order: President D. Pancoe called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. President D. Pancoe announced that an Executive Session was held prior to this meeting for the purpose of discussing matters of personnel.

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Mayor A. Dobbs led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Roll Call:

- <u>Council members present</u>: President D. Pancoe, Vice President J. Conners, Councilor D. Ballard, Councilor J. Bruno, Councilor J. Lugar, Councilor C. Sperger, Councilor K. McGlonn, Councilor K. Farrell, and Councilor A. MacHaffie.
- Council members absent: Councilor C. Soltysiak, Councilor A. Khalil, and Councilor M. Marlowe,
- <u>Others Present</u>: Manager G. Locke, Director of Finance R. Ware, Chief A. DiValentino and Mayor A. Dobbs.
- 4. Public Comment: Linda McGrath, 411 Cedar Street, appeared before council to discuss her displeasure with email blasts not going out prior to every Council meeting, such as the meeting pertaining to the "lateral ordinance." Ms. McGrath wanted to thank Council for tonight's notification and wanted to make sure that more would be sent in the future. President D. Pancoe thanked Ms. McGrath for her comment and noted that Council is considering sending more information regarding the public meetings however, the Borough has received a lot of criticism regarding the amount of blasts sent out daily.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1. Resolution 2020-5: Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Jenkintown Police Benevolent Association President D. Pancoe

Motion: President D. Pancoe made a motion, seconded by Council K. Farrell, to approve Resolution #2020-5, pertaining to the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Borough of Jenkintown and Jenkintown Police Benevolent Association.

Motion defeated 8-0, Councilor C. Sperger abstained.

NEW BUSINESS AND DISCUSSION: None at this time.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: None at this time.

ADJOURNMENT: On motion of Vice President J. Conners, seconded by Councilor J. Lugar, the motion adjourning the meeting passed unanimously.